BILL SUMMARY

2nd Session of the 59th Legislature

Bill No.:	HB 2330
Version:	FA1
Request Number:	10212
Author:	Rep. Boatman
Date:	2/29/2024
Impact:	\$0

Research Analysis

The floor substitute to House Bill 2330 repeals the Psychiatric and Chemical Dependency Facility Certificate of Need Act.

- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.1 relating to the Short Title,
- <u>63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.2</u> relating to Public Policy Regarding Development of Psychiatric and Drug Dependency Services,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.3 relating to Definitions,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.4 relating to Powers and Duties,
- <u>63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.5</u> relating to Certificate of Need Required before Developing Psychiatric or Chemical Dependency Facility or Unit,
- <u>63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.6</u> relating to the Application for Certificate of Need Eligibility Exemptions,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.7 relating to Findings Required for Certificate of Need Study,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.8 relating to Final Determination by Board Appeal,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.9 relating to Validity of Certificate of Need,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.10 relating to Basis of Decision Order and Opinion,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.11 relating to the Penalties for Violations,
- 63 O.S. 2021, Section 1-880.12 relating to Penalties Construction of Act.

CHANGES IN FLOOR SUBSTITUTE VERSION FROM COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

The floor substitute removes the effective date of November 1st, 2024, and establishes an emergency.

Prepared By: Matthew Brenchley

Fiscal Analysis

HB 2330 repeals several statues regarding the certificates of need under the Psychiatric and Chemical Dependency Facility Certificate of Need Act. This measure does not have a direct fiscal impact on the state budget or appropriations.

The floor amendment, which changes the effective date to declare an emergency, does not affect the fiscal implications of this measure.

Prepared By: Alexandra Ladner, House Fiscal Staff

Other Considerations

None.
© 2021 Oklahoma House of Representatives, see Copyright Notice at www.okhouse.gov